

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

November 18, 2022

REGION MEMORANDUM CLMD No. 398, s. 2022

NATIONAL OPERATIONAL PLANNING CONFERENCE ON THE CONDUCT OF THE 2023 PALARONG PAMBANSA

To: Schools Division Superintendents Kidapawan City and Koronadal City

- 1. With reference to Palarong Pambansa Memorandum PPS 1122-002 issued by Francis Cesar B. Bringas, Assistant Secretary for Governance and Field Operations and Secretary-General Palarong Pambansa, the Department of Education through the Palarong Pambansa Secretariat (PPS), shall conduct the National Operational Planning Conference on the Conduct of the 2023 Palarong Pambansa on December 5 8, 2022 at AXIAA Hotel Manila, 1105 West Ave, Project 7, Quezon City.
- 2. The conference aims to:
 - a. revisit, review, and amend the competition rules, game mechanics, sports events to be played, health and safety protocols, and other technical management concerns relative to the conduct of 2023 Palarong Pambansa; and
 - b. be able to recommend masterplan for the staging of this annual sporting event.
- 3. Participants from the region are:

Name	Office	Designation
Elman, Eliezer B.	Kidapawan City	Representing the Regional Sports Officer (RSO)
Comicho, Napoleon G.	Koronadal City	Division Sports Officer

- 4. Board and lodging of the participants shall be charged against the Physical Fitness and School Sports Funds of Central Office, while travel expenses shall be charged against their respective MOOE/local funds, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.
- 5. For queries, contact Magdaleno C. Duhilag Jr., at 09087431438.
- 6. Immediate dissemination of and compliance with this Memorandum is desired.

CARLITO D. ROCAFORT

Director IV







Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

Encl: None

Reference: Palarong Pambansa Secretariat Memorandum

Allotment: None

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the subject SPORTS ${\tt MAPEH}$ CURRICULUM

MCDJR/CLMD/RM/NATIONAL OPERATIONAL PLANNING CONFERENCE / 416/ November 18, 2022



